County Commissioners Office NQ.
Auglaize County, Chio
June 3, 2008

IN THE MATTER OF AUTHORIZING CHANGE ORDER # WITH ANDERZACK-PITZEN
CONSTRUCTION, INC. FOR ADDITIONAL MATERIALS AND LABOR ON THE FYZ007 CDBG FORMULA
PROJECT FOR THE SOUTH WESTMINSTER STREET RECONSTRUCTION PROJECT IN
WAYNESFIELD.

P P R A R R o R g R o A g R S e R R R R R e R R R R R R R R R e R S R

*
The Board of County Commissioners of Auglaize County, Ohio met in regular session on the 3rd day of
June, 2008 with the following members present:

John N. Bergman Douglas A. Spencer Ivo J. Kramer
Mr. Kramer meved the adoption of the following:
RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, on February 28, 2008, in Resolution #08-096, the Board of County Commissioners entered into a coniract
with Anderzack-Pitzen Construction, Inc, for the FY 2007 CDBG South Westminster Street Reconstruction project
in the Village of Waynesfield; and,

WHEREAS, the amount of FY 2007 CDBG Formula funds allotted by Auglaize County for this project totaled
$60,000.00; and,

WHERKEAS, Fanning/Howey, Engineers for said project, has informed the Board of County Commissioners that as the
bid of Anderzack-Pitzen Construction, Inc. in the amount of $682,782.80 was lower than anticipated, it is possible
to complete a larger area of street reconstruction for Waynesfield; and,

WHEREAS, on April 3, 2008, Resolution #08-136 authorized change order #1, with the total cost now being
$752,759.89 and;

WHEREAS, Change Order #2 as it has been prepared by Fanning/Howey, is in order for this additional construction
work; same as follows:
“The Contract is changed as follows:
1) The adjustment of original bid quantities to adjusted contract quantities and the
creation of additional pay items due to project adjustments made after the bidding of
the project. These changes are summarized on the attached sheets.-—-------$58,720.40

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of County Commissioners of Auglaize County, Ohio, does hereby
authorize Change Order #2 in the amount of $58,720.40 for the changes to the original contract for additional
materials and labor for the FY 2007 CDBG South Westminster Street Reconstruction project in the Village of
Waynesfield; and,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the new confract sum for said project is now $811,480.20.

Mr. Spencer seconded the Resolution and upon the roll being called, the vote resulted in the adoption of the
Resolution as follows:

Adopted this BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
3rd day of AUGLAIZE COUNTY, QHIO
June, 2008 S

e ] k N
Mf .f . [ \WM{‘V““ g/#i_/ i , Mgt

_fc'l ohn N Bergman

.

-

DougigA W
Ci; M

vo J. Kramer

;“

ce! Fannmg/HOW ey — Brice Schmitmeyer
o l},oggemeyer Design Group — Dianne Guenther
Asst, Clerk of the Board



DOCURMENT 60516

CHANGE OBDER

Ta the Confractor: NUMBER: #2

DATE: 5/8/2008
Andsrzack-Pitzen Construction, Inc. FPROJECT NO: 206848.060
424 East Main Skrest
Metameora, OH 43540 PROJECT NAME: South Westminstsr Street

Recgonstruction
FPROJECT LOCATION: Village of Waynesiield, CH

Ths Centract is changed as follows:

1) The creation of Pay ifem #68 "Concrets and Srick Pavement Removal’ at a auantity $22,470.40
of 3511 8Y and a unit privs of 88.40/SY. This additional item is being created for
the payraent of additional work to remove the brick and concrete pavement base
under Westminster Stract.
2 The addition of 1 EA to item 18 - Storm Manhole due to an additional storm sewer $2,000.00
sewer manholz added 10 the project. MNew iterm Total 2 EA
3} The creation of Pay Hem #67 "Sidewalk Access Haich” at 2 quantity of 1 EA and a $1.850.00
unit price of $1.630 / EA. This additional ifem is being greated for paymem of
instaliing a basemant acvess hatch in the sidewalk zres near tha NE cormer of
St Rt 67 and Wesiminsler Siaest.
4 The creation of Pay ftem #88 "Pavement Stabilization” at a quantity of 2400 SY and 5 $32.400.00
unit price of $13.56/8Y. This additional ilem is being created to allow the pavement
base of Mamy Street and Cock Street to be reconsiructed following the installation of
utility lines in these areas. This areas wili then be resurfaced with asphalt,
$58,720.40
THE CHANGES RESULT IN THE FOLLOWING ADJUSTMENTS TO THE SUBJECT CONTRACT:
Original Contract Sum: .. $682,782.80
Net change by provswa!y am‘onznﬁ Chqnge Ordr-rs $68,877.60
Contract Sum Including pravious Changs Orders.......... $752,759.80
This Change Ordar wili{ + ){ - ) Contract Sum by: .. $58,720.40

The new Cenfract Sum including this Change Order wi I be ................................ 3811,480.20

The date of Substantial Completion is changed tol ... ooveieviei, No Change
ACCEPTED 8Y: RECOMMENDED BY: ARPROVED BY:
Anderzack-Pitzen Construction, inc, Fanning/Howey Viliage of Waynesfield
GONTRACTCR ERGINEER SWNER

424 East Main Streat
Mstamora, O 43540,

300 N. Westminster Sireet
Waynesfieid, OH 45885-0475

1200 Irmscher Bivd
Celing, OH 45822

ADDRESS ‘%1 ADORESS . ADCAEss
3 2 ,% £ .
: N g I

o

SEG'\MTJF{E \é

w“ﬁ‘“h‘t x‘miﬁﬁ §} \K%

MAME & TITLE:

SIGNATURE:

Brice Schimilmever, Proiect Manager

SIGNATURE:

NARE & TITLE:

NAME & TITLE

DATE:

;’;\?\X e
Y

DATE:

APPROVED BY:

Auglsize County Commissionar

3
e JP'

A i
A A BV
St it e i o

i

=
et e D

CONTRAGTOR

209 S. Blackhoof 8%., Boom 201

4 o
SIGNATURE: .

DATE:

Wapakoneta, OH 458981872 VEES spa v e
ADDRESS NAME & TITLE: ‘
CHANGE ORDER
238834.00 005161



0v'022855  SNOILLIAAY H3AHO IONYHO TVLOL

G0 00P'2ES 007001 2ES 05°¢Ls 0ove . 00ve 0 AS LofjezljIqe)s juetwandyd  D3dS 89
0B 0s8 1LY 00'058°1% 06°058' 14 L ! 0 L E | ARy SSIIDY RIS DEJS 19
OV GLY TES DY DLV BTy ooy LEGE Li5E 0 AS [BAOUIGL JUSLRIBAB YOLEF 3§ S1UOUDY TG 29
00°000'84% 66°0002% 00'aa0'zs i 6 8 L] SOy rLOlg  E09 61

C_BONWHD | ALINYNG  ALINVAD .

TR ENEHEGS
SLS0D LIND GIDNYHD HO SIWRL Q18 0TG0Y ATWIN 3UY SWI3L aagTos
EEEL-08G {B1F) Xy 228G QIHO "WYNITIERD
E£BZZ-00% BLF TINOH HEHYATINON HIHOSIWH] Q021
NOISIAIG ONIHAENIONT AR Hid
00'6FR0Z 100foig

HO ‘pysaulem jo abep
SWR) AR MO 1O UGHEIID PUR SINIIEND PIg JO wawagsnipy
UOIIONIISUODDY 1931S JOISHIURSIM LINGS

ANZDNHOVLLY ¢# H3AY0 3DNVHD




County Commissioners Office NO.
Auglaize County, Ohio
June 3, 2008

IN THE MATTER OF APPROVING THE CONTRACTOR’S PARTIAL ESTIMATE PAY
REQUEST #2 OF ANDERZACK-PITZEN CONSTRUCTION, INC. FOR 8. WESTMINSTER
STREET RECONSTRUCTION, A FY 2007 CDBG FORMULA PROGRAM PROJECT.

The Board of County Commissioners of Auglaize County, Chio met in regular session on thd™ day of June,
2008 with the following members present:

john N. Bergman Douglas A. Spencer Ivo J. Kramer
Mr. Spencer moved the adoption of the following:

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, on February 28, 2008, Resolution #08-096, the Board of County Commissioners awarded the bid for
the F.Y. 2007 CDBG Formula Program project of the Village of Waynesfield South Westminster Street
Reconsiruction to AnderzackPitzen Construction at the cost of $682,782.80; and,

WHEREAS, oo April 3, 2008, Resolution #08-136, Change Order #1 for said project was authorized in the amount
of an additional $69,977.00, making the revised total contract amount, $752,759.00; and,

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners has now been presented with a Contractor’s Partial Estimate Pay
Request #2 in the amount of $137,315.84 from Anderzack-Pitzen Construction, Inc., through Fanning/Howey,
Engineering Firm.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Commissioners, Auglaize County, Ohio, does hereby
approve the Pay Request in the amount of $137,315.84, and does authorize execution by the Board of County
Commissioners of said Contractor’s Partial Estimate Pay from Anderzack-Pitzen Construction, Inc., through
Fanning/Howey.

Mr. Kramer seconded the Resolution and upon the roll beiwg called, the vote resulted in the adoption of the
Resolution as follows:

Adopted this BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
3 day of AUGLAIZE COUNTY, OHIO
June, 2008 ry a4 3
L ,ﬁ . g;f% [ , L
/‘John N. Bergman-7 i

Déug]_:ag A. ~Spé-nc.ex; i

'
e

: S
-a‘f ivo J. Kramer
cer Poggemeyer Design Group— Dianne Guenther
«"Asst. Clerk of the Board — Pat Hill
+/Fanning/Howey — Brice Schmitmeyer



Page:

}

Name & Title

<3

REhics

15;‘%0\’&
[N

Michael Ridenour, Mayor

7

Eetimate: 2
Contractor's Partial Estimate Froim 04/18/08
Throughe 06116108
Andarzack - Pitzen Consiruction, inc. Date; 0621168
424 E. Main St. - Metamorg, OH 43540
Phone, 418-644-2111  Fax 418-644-2140
Cwner: Vilage of Wavnesfield
Project: 5. Westministar Street Reconstiuction
ARPC Job 08003
Contract Amount Waork Complete Amount
Total Total
Ampunt Amount
Original Contrach 882,782,060 323,334.00
Change Qrder # 1&2 128,688.20
Deduction Orders
Ravised Contract Amount: 811,480.20 Work Compiste: 323,334.00
Less Relainarn 8% -25,866.72
Refainer Reguesiad
Net Wark Compleie to Date: 297,467 .28
Materials Stored: 0.00
Less Retainer; 0% 4.00
Net Material Siored; 2.00
Total Earned to Dale; 287 .467.28
i-ess prior bilings: 160,151.44]
Due This Estimate: 137.315.84
Qwier ADPIOVAL: Board of Auglaize Co. Comidly Village of Waynesfield

p /( i T H Q‘- - - » ;. . f:’ 5
b N Moo 30y |0 PR S Gl
Signaturs 0 Data Signaiure o - Date

Engineer Approval: Fanning/Howey Civil Engineering Division
Name & Titte: Brice Schmitmeyer, Project Manager

Si_gnaturé

Ceniractor's Certificale:

defined in the Coniract Documenis,

(‘onir/ejar Anderzack - Pitzen Construction, inc,

Ropiam Booth, Cy
W2 ol

By and Forj(ncierzack Pitzen Construction, Inc,

Date

Undersigred CONTRACTOR ceriifies that {1} all previous progress payments received from OWNER on account of Work done under the
Contract referred to above have been applied o discharge in full afl obligaticns on CONTRACTOR incumred in connection with Work coverad
by prier Applications for Payment; and {2) title to all material and equlpment incorporated in said Work ar othenwize listad in or coverad by

ihis Application for Payment will pass 1o OWNER at time of paymenl frag and clear of all iens, claims, seciiity inlaresis and encumbrances
{except such as covered by Bond acceptable fo OWNER indemmifying OWNER against any such lien, claim, sseurily interest or encumbrance);
and (3} ali Work covered by this Application for Paymant is in accordance with tha Contract Documents and not defective a5 that term is

0/28/2008 8124 AM

206849.00 - Pay Application #2




County Commissioners’ Office No
Auglaize County, Chio
June 3, 2008

IN THE MATTER OF SETTING AMOUNT OF BOND FOR COUNTY DOG WARDEN,

st sk o s ofe s sk sk o ol sfeske s s she o sl sle o sk sk ol ok sk s ok ko B o o ok ol ok ool ok ook o sl ofe ofe o ol sl o ol o ol e e o e e ke ok ol sl ok ok o ol ok kol e e ok ok o sl o sk ol o e o s oje s she e ok sl sheske s ek

The Board of County Commissioners of Auglaize County, Ohio, met in regular session on the 3rd day of
June, 2008 with the following members present:

John N. Bergman Douglas A. Spencer Ivo J. Kramer
Mr. Kramer moved the adoption of the following:

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Ohio Revised Code, the Board of County Commissioners must set the bond of the
Dog Warden; and,

WHEREAS, the ORC states that the bond amount for the Dog Warden shall be no less than $500.00 or no more
than $2,000.00.

THEREFORE, BE I'T RESOLVED that the Board of County Commissioners, Auglaize County, Ohio, pursuant
to the Ohio Revised Code, does hereby set the bond for the Dog Warden in the amount of $500.00.

Mr. Spencer seconded the Resolution and upon the roll being called, the voie resulted in the adoption of the
Resolution as follows:

Adopted this 3rd day BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
Of June, 2008 AUGLAIZE COUNTY, OHIO

R g I U YO N e VY VT et Do
i 2
H 2

/John N. Bergman

s

/— / , 174
Z gt ;WZJZ'// R //-f =

vo J. Kramer

Py

Cc} '(i{ussell Bailey, Dog Warden



County Commissioners’ Office No
Auglaize County, OChio
June 3, 2008

IN THE MATTER OF AUTHORIZING THE PAYMENT OF THE COUNTY’S MANDATED
SHARE OF PUBLIC ASSISTANCE FOR JUNE.

e 3 o ok sfe ok o sk oo sfe s e she s sfe sfe S s ok o e ok sk ok sk e ok sl ok s ol ok ok sk ol s o sk s sk sfe sk shesfe sie sk s sfe sl e s sbe okl afe ok ok ol sfe sk ok ok sk sk ok st sl s ok oo sl st sk ok ok e sk s s e ok ke ok ko sk kR ok

The Board of County Commissioners of Auglaize County, Ohio, met in regular session on the 3rd day of
June, 2008 with the following members present:

John N. Bergman Douglas A, Spencer Ivo J. Kramer
Mr. Kramer moved the adoption of the following:

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, this being the first meeting day of the month, it is necessary to pay the county’s mandated share of
Public Assistance for June.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board does authorize the County Auditor to make the following
transfer of funds:

From: 001-0905-533460 — Public Assistance Gramnt
Amount: 3 8,482.66
To: 006-0400-400101 — Public Assistance

Mr. Spencer seconded the Resolution and upon the roll being called, the vote resulted in the adoption of the
Resolution as follows:

Adopted this 3rd day BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
Of June, 2008 AUGLAIZE COUNTY, OHIO
\...éa;;ﬁ?’m ;‘5? L’“‘:’”{-’f At e e W
n 4

rd

Cc ?“i(;é’ounty Auditor
*Jobs & Family Services



County Commissionexs Office NO.
Auglaize County, Ohio
June 3, 2008

IN THE MATTER OF APPROVING A CONTRACT FOR CHILD CARE SERVICES BETWEEN THE
AUGLAIZE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF JOB AND FAMILY SERVICES AND TRINITY UNITED
METHODIST CENTER FOR CREATIVE CHILD CARE AS A FULL SERVICE CARE PROVIDER.

The Board of County Commissioners of Auglaize County, Ohio met in regular session on the 3 day of June,
2008 with the following members present:
John N. Bergman Douglas A. Spencer Ivo k. Kramer

Mr. Spencer moved the adoption of the following:

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the Auglaize County Department of Job & Family Services presented the Board with a contract for child
care services from Trinity United Methodist Center for Creative Child Care as a full service day care provider:
Trinity United Methodist Center for Creative Child Care ~ effective June 1, 2008 to May 31, 2009; and,

WHEREAS, the Board was solicited to approve and execute said contract.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Commissioners, Auglaize County, Ohio, does hereby approve the
contract, as presented, for effective dates as mentioned above, between Auglaize County Department of Job &
Family Services and Trinity United Methodist Center for Creative Child Care for child care services for said
department; and,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Board ratifies the execution of said contract.

Mr. Kramer seconded the Resolution and upon the roll being called, the vote resulted in the adoption of the
Resolution as follows:

Adopted this BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
3™ day of AUGLAIZE COUNTY, OHIO
June, 2008 .

Cc:bﬁounty Job & Family Services Dept. —
Michael Morrow



County Commissioners’ Office No o =
Auglaize County, Ohio
June 3, 2008

IN THE MATTER OF AUTHORIZING A CHANGE ORDER FOR HOUSING
REHABILITATION UNDER THE C.H.LP. PROGRAM.,

e o5 o8 3 o o o ok 5k o oF o8 o8 o ol o o e ol R o ol ok ok o o Bk ok o s ok ok sk st ok sk sk ok o o s R ol ol o sk ok ol ok ol e ol o sk ok st o ofe e s ok sie o sfe e sk s e e o s o o ohe e Sk e e o i sl ofe sk she s s s sk sk R

The Board of County Commissioners of Auglaize County, Ohio, met in regular session on the 3rd day of
June, 2008 with the following members present:

John N. Bergman Douglas A. Spencer ivo J. Kramer
Mr. Kramer moved the adoption of the following:

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners did receive a grant through the State of Chio’s Comprehensive
Housing Improvement Program for the acquisition & rehabilitation of housing units within the County; and

WHEREAS, the Board did previously approve rehabilitation to the property of Brian Jackson at a cost of
$29.987.00; and

WHEREAS, Poggemeyer Design Group Inc. has advised the Board of the need for a change order in the amount of
$ 283.00.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of County Commissioners does hereby authorize the above
noted change order for housing rehabilitation work.

Mr. Spencer seconded the Resolution and upon the roli being called, the vote resulted in the adoption of the
Resolution as follows:

Adopted this 3vd day BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
Of June, 2008 AUGLAIZE COUNTY, OHIO

el

- }:\

AP wa e s L4 GbT
{lohnN Bergman J i

7 e ’515

IXrO J. Kramer =

CeGayle Flaczynski — Poggemeyer Design Group
-“Patricia Hill — Assistant Clerk



County Commissioners Office NO. 3
Auglaize County, Ohio
June 3, 2008

IN THE MATTER OF RECORDING THE FILING OF THE 2009 BUDGETS FOR VARIOUS COUNTY
ENTITIES WITH THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS PURSUANT TO OHIO REVISED CODE

.....

The Board of County Commissioners of Auglaize County, Ohio met in regular session on the 3rd day of
June, 2008 with the following members present:

John N. Bergman Ivo J. Kramer

Douglas A. Spencer

Mr. Kramer moved the adoption of the following

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, Ohio Revised Code Section 5705.28 directs the head of each department, board, commission and district
authority entitled to participate in any appropriation of revenue for subdivision shall file with the taxing authority,
before the first day of June each year; and.

WHEREAS, the following departments have filed to date:

and,

Entities Date Filed
Auditor & Real Estate Assessment June Z, 2008
Auditor (Miscellancous) June 2, 2008
MR/DD Board May 14, 2008
Certificate of Title/Clerk of Courts May 9, 2008
Clerk of Courts (Common Pleas) May 9, 2008
Clerk of Courts (Municipal} May 9, 2008
Commissioners May 2, 2008
Commissioners {Miscellaneous) May 2, 2008
Common Pleas Court & Adult Probation May 29, 2008
Cooperative Extension May 27, 2008
Data Processing June 2, 2008
Dog & Kennel May 2, 2008
Domestic Relations Court May 30, 2008
Emergency Management Agency May 23, 2008

Engineer & MVGT May 30, 2008
Job & Family Services, Children Ser., CSEA

& One Stop May 27, 2008
Juvenile Court & Juvenile Probation May 30, 2008
GIS May 30, 2008
Local Emergency Planning Committee May 23, 2008
Probate Court May 30, 2008
Prosecuting Attorney & VOCA & SVAA May 22, 2008
Recorder & Microfilm June 2, 2008
Sanitary Engineer May 30, 2008
Sewers May 30, 2608
Sheriff, Grand Lake Task Force,

Police Rotary & Jail Commissary May 30, 2008

Soil & Water Conservation May 9, 2008
Treasurer May 21, 2008
Youth Services/Felony Delinquency C&C June 2, 2008



Resolotion — continued
Budgets filed
June 3, 20608

WHEREAS, the following departments have not filed their budgets in accordance with the Ohio Revised Code:

Auglaize Acres

Board of Elections

Coroner

Municipal Court Judge

Public Defender

Solid Waste Management District/Recycle

Veterans Service

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of County Commissioners, Auglaize County, Ohto, does hereby

record the filing of the submitted departmental budgets and does order that a copy of this resolution be distributed

to each department that has not filed a budget for 2009 with said Board: and,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Board does request of these departments that have not yet submitted a budget

for 2009, to do so as soon as possible so that the proper budget documentation can be compiled.

Mr. Spencer seconded the Resolution and upon the roll being called, the vote resulted in the adoption of the

Resolution as follows:

Adopted this 3" day
of June, 2008

cc‘%:'/non-complying departments & offices

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
AUGLAIZE COUNTY, OHIO

?
P

L i , R e SR Ji e
e AN ot e Y i e P Ll

“John N. Bergman'

..... ‘. Fo o A - : WET T
D P R T e S

Dougas ASéencer“




County Commissioners Office NO.
Auglaize County, Chio
June 3, 2008

IN THE MATTER OF AUTHORIZING THE EMPLOYMENT OF RUSSELL BAILEY TO THE POSITION
OF AUGLAIZE COUNTY DOG WARDEN,

The Board of County Commissioners of Auglaize County, Chio met in regular session on the 3" day of June,
2008 with the following members present:

John N. Bergman Douglas A. Spencer Ivo J. Kramer

Mr. Kramer moved the adoption of the following:

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the Auglaize County Humane Society has decided to end the contract they have to be the cog warden for
Auglaize County; and

WHEREAS, the Board has advertised in the local paper and received 22 resumes for the dog warden position; and,

WHEREAS, the Board has conducted interviews for the unclassified, salary position of Auglaize County dog warden
and has chosen Russell Bailey to be offered employment; and,

WHEREAS, Mr. Bailey was contacted about filling the position and he accepted with the effective date of his
employment as dog warden being June 16, 2008 with a starting annual wage of $25,001.60; there will be a
ninety (90) day probationary period.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board does hereby authorize the employment of Russell Bailey as the
dog warden at the annual compensation of $25,001.60; employment being effective June 16, 2008, with a ninety
(90) day probationary period being observed.

Mr. Spencer seconded the Resolution and upon the roll being called, the vote resulied in the adoption of the
Resolution as follows:

Adopted this BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
3" day of AUGLAIZE COUNTY, OHIC
June, 2008 L -

et B A A ot iiie

/ JohnN. Bergman/ 7

cc:‘_“;RusseH Bailey
« Deputy Auditor — Marty Sawmiller
" Asst. Clerk of the Board



